


2015 OAKLAND RAIDERS
DRAFT RELEASE

The Oakland Raiders will host media members at the team’s training 
facility in Alameda, Calif., for the 80th National Football League Draft 
from April 30-May 2 (Thursday through Saturday). There will be 256 
selections, including 32 compensatory choices that have been awarded 
to 14 teams.

The draft will be held at Chicago’s Auditorium Theatre of Roosevelt Uni-
versity. This year marks the first time since 1964 that the draft will be 
held outside of New York City, when it was also held in Chicago. The 
2015 NFL Draft will begin on Thursday in prime time, the sixth consecu-
tive year that it will kick off in an evening time slot. The first round will 
take place on Thursday, April 30, beginning at 5 p.m. PT. The second and 
third rounds will take place on Friday, May 1, and begin at 4 p.m. PT.  
The draft will conclude on Saturday, May 2, with the final four rounds, 
commencing at 9 a.m. PT. 

Teams have 10 minutes to select a player in the first round and seven 
minutes in the second round. Except for compensatory selections, the 
selection time for rounds three through six is five minutes. The selection 
time for round seven and all compensatory selections is four minutes.

NFL Network and ESPN/ESPN 2 will televise the draft all three days.
 
 WHAT: 80th Annual NFL Draft

 WHERE: Auditorium Theatre of Roosevelt University
  E Congress Parkway
  Chicago, IL 60605

 WHEN: Thursday, April 30, 5 p.m. PT (Round 1)
  Friday, May 1, 4 p.m. PT (Rounds 2-3)
  Saturday, May 2, 9 a.m. PT (Rounds 4-7)

THE DRAFT

PRESEASON
Fri., Aug. 14 ST. LOUIS RAMS  7:00 p.m.  KTVU/KICU
Sat., Aug. 22 at Minnesota Vikings 5:00 p.m. KTVU/KICU
Sun., Aug. 30 ARIZONA CARDINALS 5:00 p.m. NBC
Thu., Sept. 3 at Seattle Seahawks 7:00 p.m. KTVU/KICU

REGULAR SEASON
Sun., Sept. 13 CINCINNATI BENGALS 1:25 p.m.  CBS
Sun., Sept. 20  BALTIMORE RAVENS 1:05 p.m. CBS
Sun., Sept. 27 at Cleveland Browns  10:00 a.m. CBS
Sun., Oct. 4 at Chicago Bears 10:00 a.m. CBS
Sun., Oct. 11 DENVER BRONCOS 1:25 p.m. CBS
Sun., Oct. 18 Bye Week
Sun., Oct. 25 at San Diego Chargers 1:05 p.m. CBS
Sun., Nov. 1 NEW YORK JETS 1:05 p.m. CBS
Sun., Nov. 8 at Pittsburgh Steelers 10:00 a.m. CBS
Sun., Nov. 15 MINNESOTA VIKINGS 1:05 p.m.  FOX
Sun., Nov. 22 at Detroit Lions 10:00 a.m.  CBS
Sun., Nov. 29 at Tennessee Titans 10:00 a.m. CBS
Sun., Dec. 6 KANSAS CITY CHIEFS  1:05 p.m. CBS
Sun., Dec. 13 at Denver Broncos 1:05 p.m.  CBS
Sun., Dec. 20 GREEN BAY PACKERS 1:05 p.m. FOX
Thu., Dec. 24 SAN DIEGO CHARGERS 5:25 p.m. NFL Network
Sun., Jan. 3, 2016 at Kansas City Chiefs 10:00 a.m. CBS

2015 SCHEDULE

MEDIA SCHEDULE
General Manager Reggie McKenzie and Head Coach Jack Del 
Rio will be available following the team’s first-round selection 
on Thursday, April 30.

McKenzie and/or Del Rio will be available following the conclu-
sion of the third round on Friday, May 1.

McKenzie and/or Del Rio will be available following the conclu-
sion of the draft on Saturday, May 2.

Subject to timing and availability, each of the Raiders’ player se-
lections will be available via a conference call in the team’s media 
room following the pick.

Will Kiss, Director of Media Relations - (510) 780-3020 | Erin Exum, Media Relations Coordinator - (510) 780-3219 | Billy Jones, Media Relations Coordinator - (510) 780-3028
Adam Klionsky, Media Relations Assistant - (510) 780-3014

OAKLAND’S SELECTIONS
The Raiders have seven selections, all their original picks, in the 
2015 NFL Draft, as of April 27.

 Round Round Pick Overall Pick Pick Information
 1 4 4 Original Pick
 2 3 35 Original Pick
 3 4 68 Original Pick
 4 3 102 Original Pick
 5 4 140 Original Pick
 6 3 179 Original Pick
 7 4 221 Original Pick



“Reggie mirrors some elements of the two general managers we had in 
Green Bay. He has the courage of his convictions about players that Ron 
Wolf had, including blunt assessments of their talent. But Reggie also 
has the patience of Ted Thompson; he adheres to the draft-and-develop 
model of team-building. The latter means trusting scouts to constantly 
fill a pipeline of young talent, empowering coaches to play and develop 
young players, and identifying core players to secure contractually for 
the future.”  -  Andrew Brandt, The Monday Morning Quarterback, on 
Reggie McKenzie

“He is an exceptional evaluator of talent. Just has a great skill for it, 
especially for guys already in the NFL who might be flying under the 
radar. He was my right-hand man for all those years, a big reason why 
the Packers were good all those years.”  -  Ron Wolf, former Raiders 
personnel executive, on Reggie McKenzie

“I think Reggie does a great job of bringing the guys together. All the 
scouts spend a lot of time putting the information together, coaches, 
getting their opinion and gathering all that information so we can make 
good decisions for the Raiders.” - Raiders Head Coach Jack Del Rio, on 
Reggie McKenzie

THE PERSONNEL STAFF

2015 DRAFT RELEASE

The Raiders will select fourth overall in 2015 for the third time 
since the National Football League and American Football 
League adopted a common draft in 1967. With their two pre-
vious fourth-overall selections, the Silver and Black selected 
Charles Woodson in 1998 and Darren McFadden in 2008. 

------------------------------

Since 2000, the fourth-overall pick has returned six Pro Bowl 
players and many high-impact contributors. The Cincinnati Ben-
gals have had three selections with the fourth-overall pick since 
2000, selecting two Pro Bowlers. The Buffalo Bills and New York 
Jets have eached selected fourth twice, with New York picking 
one Pro Bowler. The pick has been used to take a tackle five 
times since 2000, by far the most of any position. Wide receiver 
(three) and running back (two) are the only other positions to 
have been picked more than once. Last season, the Bills traded 
up to the fourth-overall pick with the Cleveland Browns, landing 
WR Sammy Watkins.

 Year Player Team
 2000 WR Peter Warrick Cincinnati
 2001 DE Justin Smith* Cincinnati
 2002 T Mike Williams Buffalo
 2003 DT Dewayne Roberston NY Jets
 2004 QB Philip Rivers* NY Giants
 2005 RB Cedric Benson Chicago
 2006 T D’Brickashaw Ferguson* NY Jets
 2007 DE Gaines Adams Tampa Bay
 2008 RB Darren McFadden Oakland
 2009 LB Aaron Curry Seattle
 2010 T Trent Williams* Washington
 2011 WR A.J. Green* Cincinnati
 2012 T Matt Kalil* Minnesota
 2013 T Lane Johnson Philadelphia
 2014 WR Sammy Watkins Buffalo
 
* Pro Bowler

NO. 4 PICK

Thursday’s first-round selections will be announced by NFL Com-
missioner Roger Goodell live from the Auditorium Theatre of 
Roosevelt University in Chicago.

On Friday, the second round will be announced in Chicago by 
Pro Football Hall of Famer and current team ambassador Willie 
Brown.

For Oakland’s selections in rounds 4-7 on Saturday, the Raiders’ 
selections will be announced by former Raiders running back 
and former members of the United States Navy Napoleon Mc-
Callum. The picks will be announced from Travis Air Force Base 
in Fairfield, Calif along with servicemen who are stationed there.

PICK ANNOUNCEMENTS

Reggie McKenzie
General Manager

Joey Clinkscales
Director - Player Personnel

Shaun Herock
Director - College Scouting

2015 Oakland Raiders Player Personnel Staff
Teddy Atlas

Scouting Coordinator

Calvin Branch
College Scout

Ben Chester
Pro Scout

Zack Crockett
College Scout

Tom Delaney
Director - Football Administration

Von Hutchins
Pro Scout

Brad Kaplan
College Scout

Mike Krupoff
Scouting Asst.

Howie Long
Player Personnel Asst.

Mickey Marvin
College Scout

David McCloughan
College Scout

Raleigh McKenzie
College Scout

Kalie Pagel
Admin. Asst. GM/Player Personnel

Trey Scott
College Scout

Dane Vandernat
Pro Scout



Below is a list of the first-round draft order for the 2015 NFL 
Draft as of April 27:

 Pick Team 2014 Record Win% Strength
 1 Tampa Bay 2-14 .125 .486
 2 Tennessee 2-14 .125 .506
 3 Jacksonville 3-13 .188 .514
 4 Oakland 3-13 .188 .570
 5 Washington 4-12 .250 .496
 6 NY Jets 4-12 .250 .543
 7 Chicago 5-11 .313 .529
 8 Atlanta 6-10 .375 .482
 9 NY Giants 6-10 .375 .512
 10 St. Louis 6-10 .375 .531
 11 Minnesota 7-9 .438 .475
 12 Cleveland 7-9 .438 .512
 13 New Orleans 7-9 .438 .531
 14 Miami 8-8 .500 .512
 15 San Francisco 8-8 .500 .527
 16 Houston 9-7 .563 .447
 17 San Diego 9-7 .563 .512
 18 Kansas City 9-7 .563 .512
 19 Cleveland (from Buf.) 7-9 .438 .512
 20 Philadelphia 10-6 .625 .490
 21 Cincinnati 10-5-1 .656 .498
 22 Pittsburgh 11-5 .688 .451
 23 Detroit 11-5 .688 .471
 24 Arizona 11-5 .688 .523
 25 Carolina 7-8-1 .469 .490
 26 Baltimore 10-6 .635 .475
 27 Dallas 12-4 .750 .445
 28 Denver 12-4 .750 .521
 29 Indianapolis 11-5 .688 .479
 30 Green Bay 12-4 .750 .482
 31 New Orleans (from Sea.) 7-9 .438 .531 
 32 New England 12-4 .750 .514

FIRST-ROUND ORDER THE 2014 DRAFT CLASS
First Round – LB Khalil Mack (No. 5 overall)
- Mack started all 16 games last season and posted 84 tackles (59 
solo), four sacks, four passes defensed and one forced fumble, ac-
cording to official coaches’ statistics.
- Mack finished third in voting for the Associated Press Defensive 
Rookie of the Year.
- Mack was named to the Pro Football Writers of America, Sports 
Illustrated and NFL.com All-Rookie Teams.

Second Round – QB Derek Carr (No. 36 overall)
- Carr, the 14th quarterback to start all 16 games in his rookie sea-
son, is the owner of every major franchise rookie passing record 
and ranked first among 2014 rookies with 348 completions (second 
among all-time rookies), 3,270 passing yards (10th all-time among 
rookies) and 21 touchdowns (tied for fifth all-time among rookies).
- Carr boasted a 2.0 interception percentage despite attempting 
599 passes, marking the best percentage among 2014 rookies and 
the seventh best among all NFL quarterbacks. He is one of just four 
rookies with at least 20 touchdowns and 12-or-fewer picks. 
- Carr was named to Sports Illustrated’s All-Rookie Team.

Third Round – G Gabe Jackson (No. 81 overall)
- Jackson earned the starting left guard job during training camp 
and went on to play in 13 games with 12 starts. He is the first Raider 
rookie offensive lineman to start at least 10 games since Stefen Wis-
niewski started 15 in 2011. 

Fourth Round – DT Justin Ellis (No. 107 overall)
- Ellis was a surprise force on the defensive line, appearing in all 
16 games with 14 starts after stepping into the starting position in 
Week 3.  
- Ellis finished last season with 39 tackles (21 solo) and one pass 
broken up. 
- Ellis was named to Sports Illustrated and Pro Football Writers of 
America All-Rookie Team.

Fourth Round – CB Keith McGill (No. 116 overall)
- Despite being plagued by injury through much of the year, McGill 
contributed on special teams all season long, posting three special 
teams tackles. He finished the year with 12 tackles (six solo) and 
four passes defensed. 
- McGill finally got his opportunity as the starting cornerback in 
Week 17 at Den., where he made a heads-up play by picking up a 
fumble on a lateral pass and returning it 18 yards for a touchdown. 

Seventh Round – CB TJ Carrie (No. 219 overall)
- Carrie made immediate contributions on both defense and spe-
cial teams, appearing in 13 games and starting four at cornerback. 
He finished the year with 48 stops (40 solo), one interception, 12 
passes defensed, one forced fumble and two fumble recoveries 
(one special teams). 
- As the Raiders’ leading punt returner, Carrie brought back 26 punts 
for 195 yards (7.5 avg.). He also returned kickoffs, totaling 15 kick 
returns for 362 yards (24.1 avg.) with a long of 42 yards. 

Seventh Round – DE Shelby Harris (No. 235 overall)
- Harris made his NFL debut in Week 17 at Den. after spending most 
of the season on the practice squad. He contributed two tackles 
(one solo) in the contest. 

Seventh Round – S Jonathan Dowling (No. 247 overall)
- Dowling finished the season on the reserve/injured list after play-
ing in four games. He finished the season with three tackles (two 
solo).

2015 DRAFT RELEASE



Below is a breakdown of the Raiders’ 41 drafted players:

First Round (8)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 RB Trent Richardson  3rd 2012 Cleveland
 CB Charles Woodson  4th 1998 Oakland
 LB Khalil Mack  5th 2014 Oakland
 WR Michael Crabtree  10th 2009 San Francisco
 CB DJ Hayden  12th 2013 Oakland
 QB Christian Ponder  12th 2011 Minnesota
 K Sebastian Janikowski 17th 2000 Oakland
 DT Dan Williams  26th 2010 Arizona

Second Round (7)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 S Ras-I Dowling  33rd 2011 New England
 QB Derek Carr  36th 2014 Oakland
 S Nate Allen  37th 2010 Philadelphia
 LB Curtis Lofton  37th 2008 Atlanta
 T Menelik Watson  42nd 2013 Oakland
 T Khalif Barnes  52nd 2005 Jacksonville
 C Rodney Hudson  55th 2011 Kansas City

Third Round (5)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 LB Sio Moore  66th 2013 Oakland
 DE Justin Tuck  74th 2005 NY Giants
 WR James Jones  78th 2007 Green Bay
 G Gabe Jackson  81st 2014 Oakland
 G Tony Bergstrom  95th 2012 Oakland

Fourth Round (5)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 RB Roy Helu, Jr.  105th 2011 Washington
 DT Justin Ellis  107th 2014 Oakland
 CB Keith McGill  116th 2014 Oakland
 RB Taiwan Jones  125th 2011 Oakland
 LB Miles Burris  129th 2012 Oakland

Fifth Round (2)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 TE Lee Smith  159th 2011 New England
 S Larry Asante  160th 2010 Cleveland

Sixth Round (6)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 TE Nick Kasa  172nd 2013 Oakland
 G Kevin Boothe  176th 2006 Oakland
 RB Latavius Murray  181st 2013 Oakland
 TE Mychal Rivera  184th 2013 Oakland
 T Matt McCants  201st 2012 NY Giants
 DT Stacy McGee  205th 2013 Oakland

Seventh Round (8)  
 Player  Overall Pick Year Team
 WR Brice Butler  209th 2013 Oakland
 T J’Marcus Webb  218th 2010 Chicago
 CB TJ Carrie  219th 2014 Oakland
 DL C.J. Wilson  230th 2010 Green Bay
 DE Shelby Harris  235th 2014 Oakland
 LB Malcolm Smith  242nd 2011 Seattle
 WR Jeremy Gallon  244th 2014 New England
 S Jonathan Dowling  247th 2014 Oakland

RAIDERS ROUND-BY-ROUND RECENT DRAFT HISTORY
Below is a summary of the past five Raiders drafts:

2014
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 1 5 LB Khalil Mack Buffalo
 2 36 QB Derek Carr Fresno State
 3 81 G Gabe Jackson Mississippi State
 4a 107 DT Justin Ellis Louisiana Tech
 4b 116 CB Keith McGill Utah
 7a 219 CB TJ Carrie Ohio
 7b 235 DE Shelby Harris Illinois State
 7c 247 S Jonathan Dowling Western Kentucky

2013
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 1 12 CB DJ Hayden Houston
 2 42 T Menelik Watson Florida State
 3 66 LB Sio Moore Connecticut
 4 112 QB Tyler Wilson Arkansas
 6a 172 TE Nick Kasa Colorado
 6b 181 RB Latavius Murray UCF
 6c 184 TE Mychal Rivera Tennessee
 6d 205 DT Stacy McGee Oklahoma
 7a 209 WR Brice Butler San Diego State
 7b 233 DE David Bass Missouri Western

2012
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 3 95 G Tony Bergstrom Utah
 4 129 LB Miles Burris San Diego State
 5a 158 DE Jack Crawford Penn State
 5b 168 WR Juron Criner Arizona
 6 189 DT Christo Bilukidi Georgia State
 7 230 LB Nathan Stupar Penn State
 

2011
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 2 48 C Stefen Wisniewski Penn State
 3a 81 CB DeMarcus Van Dyke Miami
 3b 92 T Joe Barksdale LSU
 4a 113 CB Chimdi Chekwa Ohio State
 4b 125 RB Taiwan Jones East. Washington
 5 148 WR Denarius Moore Tennessee
 6 181 TE Richard Gordon Miami
 7 241 TE David Ausberry USC

2010
 Round Overall Pick Player School
 1 8 LB Rolando McClain Alabama
 2 44 DE Lamarr Houston Texas
 3 69 T Jared Veldheer Hillsdale
 4a 106 T Bruce Campbell Maryland
 4b 108 WR Jacoby Ford Clemson
 5 138 CB Walter McFadden Auburn
 6 190 LB Travis Goethel Arizona State
 7a 215 CB Jeremy Ware Michigan State
 7b 251 S Stevie Brown Michigan

2015 DRAFT RELEASE



2015 DRAFT RELEASE
DRAFT TRADES

Below are the trades involving draft picks that the Raiders have 
made since 2010, with the transactions made on draft day itali-
cized:

2014
  -  QB Matt Schaub from Houston for 2014 sixth-round draft 
choice.
  -  2014 seventh-round draft choice (S Jonathan Dowling) from 
Seattle for QB Terrelle Pryor.
  -  2014 third-round draft choice (G Gabe Jackson) and fourth-
round draft choice (CB Keith McGill) from Miami for third-round 
draft choice.

2013
  -  QB Matt Flynn from Seattle for 2014 fifth-round draft choice 
and 2015 conditional draft choice.
  -  2013 sixth-round draft choice (later traded to Houston) and 
2014 conditional draft choice (DE Shelby Harris) from Arizona for 
QB Carson Palmer and 2013 seventh-round draft choice.
  -  2013 first-round draft choice (CB DJ Hayden) and 2013 sec-
ond-round draft choice (T Menelik Watson) from Miami for 2013 
first-round draft choice.
  -  2013 fourth-round draft choice (QB Tyler Wilson) and 2013 
sixth-round draft choice (RB Latavius Murray) from Tampa Bay 
for 2013 fourth-round draft choice.
  -  2013 sixth-round draft choice (TE Mychal Rivera) and 2013 
seventh-round draft choice (DE David Bass) from Houston for 
2013 sixth-round draft choice.

2012
  -  2012 fifth-round draft choice (DE Jack Crawford) and 2012 
seventh-round draft choice (LB Nathan Stupar) from Detroit for 
2012 fifth-round draft choice.
  -  2013 conditional seventh-round draft choice (later traded to 
Arizona) from Carolina for WR Louis Murphy.

2011
  -  2011 third-round draft choice (T Joe Barksdale) and 2011 
fourth-round draft choice (RB Taiwan Jones) from New England 
for 2011 seventh-round draft choice and 2012 second-round 
draft choice.
  -  LB Aaron Curry from Seattle for 2012 seventh-round draft 
choice and 2013 conditional fifth-round draft choice.
  -  QB Carson Palmer from Cincinnati for 2012 first-round draft 
choice and 2013 conditional second-round draft choice.

2010
  -  LB Kamerion Wimbley from Cleveland for 2010 third-round 
draft choice.
  -  LB Quentin Groves from Jacksonville for 2010 fifth-round draft 
choice.
  -  2010 second-round draft choice (later traded to New England) 
and 2010 fifth-round draft choice (later traded to Jacksonville) 
from Tampa Bay for 2010 second-round draft choice.
  -  2010 second-round draft choice (DE Lamarr Houston) and 
sixth-round draft choice (LB Travis Goethel) from New England 
for 2010 second-round draft choice.
  -  2010 fourth-round draft choice (WR Jacoby Ford) from Jack-
sonville for LB Kirk Morrison and 2010 fifth-round draft choice.
  -  QB Jason Campbell from Washington for 2012 fourth-round 
draft choice.

DRAFTING BY POSITION
Since 2000, the Raiders have drafted 17 wide receivers, the most for 
any position group. Below is a positional breakdown of the Raiders’ 
picks since 2000:

 Position Selections First-Rounders
 Wide Receiver 17 1
 Defensive End 15 1
 Linebacker 14 3
 Safety 12 1
 Cornerback 12 5
 Tight End 10 0
 Tackle  9 1
 Running Back 8 1
 Quarterback 7 1
 Defensive Tackle 6 0
 Guard/Center 7 0
 Kicker 1 1
 Punter 1 0

UNDRAFTED GEMS
Following each draft, personnel departments around the NFL scramble 
to sign talented players that were not selected in the draft. The Raiders 
have brought in numerous players that were not drafted, developing 
them into significant contributors for the Silver and Black.

  -  WR Andre Holmes, originally an undrafted free agent with the Min-
nesota Vikings in 2011, has two of the Raiders’ top four single-game 
receiving totals over the last two seasons. He set career highs in 2014 
with 47 catches for 693 yards and four touchdowns.

  -  In 2013, P Marquette King finished sixth in the NFL with 4,107 punt-
ing yards, and led the league in gross punting with an average of 48.9. 
In 2014, King set Raider franchise records in punts (109) and punting 
yards (4,930).

  -  On Nov. 17, 2013 QB Matt McGloin became the first undrafted rook-
ie to throw for three-or-more touchdown passes in his first NFL start 
since 1987. He also became just the second quarterback to throw for 
three touchdowns without an interception in his first NFL start since the 
NFL-AFL merger in 1970.

  -  T Donald Penn has started 124 consecutive games a tackle, the third-
longest streak in the NFL at his position.

  -  FB Marcel Reece has developed into one of the most versatile players 
in the league, earning three straight trips to the Pro Bowl from 2012-14.

Below are some of the notable current Raiders who entered the NFL as 
undrafted free agents:

 Player School Year Team
 LS Jon Condo Maryland 2005 Dallas
 CB James Dockery Oregon State 2011 Cleveland
 WR Andre Holmes Hillsdale 2011 Minnesota
 G/T Austin Howard Northern Iowa 2010 Philadelphia
 P Marquette King Fort Valley State 2012 Oakland
 DE Benson Mayowa Idaho 2013 Seattle
 QB Matt McGloin Penn State 2013 Oakland
 FB/RB Jamize Olawale North Texas 2012 Dallas
 T Donald Penn Utah State 2006 Minnesota
 FB Marcel Reece Washington 2008 Miami
 S Brandian Ross Youngstown State 2011 Green Bay
 WR Rod Streater Temple 2012 Oakland
 WR Kenbrell Thompkins Cincinnati 2013 New England



2015 DRAFT RELEASE

The Silver and Black have selected 497 players from 189 schools since the common draft was adopted in 1967. Over the past 48 drafts, the Raiders 
have drafted 17 players from USC, the most of any school, followed by Nebraska’s 14. The Raiders’ most recent selection from USC was TE David 
Ausberry (7-241) in 2011, and the team’s most recent pick from Nebraska was CB Fabian Washington (1-23) in 2005. Below is a numerical break-
down of the schools the Raiders have selected their players from:

DRAFT SCHOOLS - NUMERICALLY

 School Number of Players
 USC 17
 Nebraska 14
 Penn State 13
 UCLA 11
 Colorado 10
 Florida State 9
 Ohio State 9
 San Diego State 9
 Washington 9
 Oklahoma 8
 Stanford 8
 Tennessee  8
 California 7
 Fresno State 7
 Arizona State 6
 BYU 6
 LSU 6
 Miami (Fla.) 6
 Michigan 6
 Notre Dame 6
 Alabama 5
 Auburn 5
 Colorado State 5
 Iowa 5
 Maryland 5
 North Carolina 5
 Texas A&M 5
 Utah 5
 Arkansas 4
 Boston College 4
 Clemson 4
 Delaware 4
 Louisiana Tech 4
 Michigan State 4
 Pittsburgh 4
 Syracuse 4
 Texas 4
 Texas Southern 4
 Tulsa 4
 UC Davis 4
 Virginia Tech 4
 Washington State 4
 Wisconsin 4
 Arizona 3
 Catawba 3
 Central State 3
 Florida 3
 Florida A&M 3
 Hamline 3
 Houston 3
 Indiana 3
 Kansas 3
 Kentucky 3
 Maryland State 3
 Mississippi 3
 Missouri 3
 Purdue 3
 Southern Mississippi 3
 Texas Tech 3
 Yale 3
 Alabama A&M 2
 Baylor 2
 Bethune-Cookman 2

 School Number of Players
 Boise State 2
 Bowling Green 2
 Buffalo 2
 Colgate 2
 Connecticut 2
 Cornell 2
 East Carolina 2
 Georgia 2
 Idaho State 2
 Illinois 2
 Jackson State 2
 Louisville 2
 Mississippi State 2
 Morningside 2
 Nevada 2
 New Mexico State 2
 Northeast Louisiana 2
 Northern Arizona 2
 Northwestern 2
 Ohio 2
 Oklahoma State 2
 Oregon State 2
 Prairie View 2
 Richmond 2
 Sacramento State 2
 Sam Houston State 2
 San Jose State 2
 SMU 2
 Southwest Texas State 2
 St. Mary’s 2
 TCU 2
 Tennessee State 2
 UCF 2
 UTEP 2
 Villanova 2
 Virginia  2
 West Virginia 2
 William and Mary 2
 Wyoming 2
 Adams State 1
 Albany (Ga.) State 1
 Alcorn State 1
 Arkansas AM&N 1
 Arkansas State 1
 Ball State 1
 Carroll College 1
 Case Western Reserve 1
 Central Michigan 1
 Cincinnati 1
 Drake 1
 East New Mexico 1
 East Texas State 1
 Eastern Kentucky 1
 Eastern Michigan 1
 Eastern Washington 1
 Fairmont State 1
 Fayetteville State 1
 Georgia State 1
 Grambling 1
 Gustavus Adolphus 1
 Hillsdale 1
 Idaho 1
 Illinois State 1

 School Number of Players
 Iowa State 1
 J.C. Smith 1
 Kent State 1
 Knoxville 1
 Maine 1
 Mankato State 1
 Miami (Ohio) 1
 Minnesota-Deluth 1
 Missouri Valley 1
 Missouri Western 1
 Morgan State 1
 Morris Brown 1
 Muskingum 1
 Navy 1
 Nebraska-Omaha 1
 Norfolk State 1
 North Carolina A&T 1
 North Carolina Central 1
 North Carolina State 1
 North Dakota State 1
 North Texas 1
 North Texas State 1
 Northeastern 1
 Occidental 1
 Pacific 1
 Pennsylvania 1
 Robert Morris 1
 Rutgers 1
 San Fernando State 1
 San Francisco State 1
 Slippery Rock 1
 South Carolina 1
 South Carolina State 1
 South Dakota State 1
 South Florida 1
 Southern 1
 Southern Illinois 1
 Southwest Louisiana 1
 Southwest Okla. State 1
 Southwest Texas 1
 Stephen F. Austin 1
 Tampa 1
 Temple 1
 Tennessee A&I 1
 Tennessee-Martin 1
 Texas A&I 1
 Texas-Arlington 1
 Toledo 1
 Tulane 1
 Tuskegee 1
 Upper Iowa 1
 Vanderbilt 1
 Virginia State 1
 Virginia Union 1
 Wabash 1
 Wayne State 1
 Weber State 1
 West Texas State 1
 Western Kentucky 1
 Western State 1
 William Penn 1
 Winston-Salem 1
 Wisc.-Milwaukee 1



2015 DRAFT RELEASE

The Silver and Black have selected 497 players from 189 schools since the common draft was adopted in 1967. Over the past 48 drafts, the Raiders 
have drafted 17 players from USC, the most of any school, followed by Nebraska’s 14. The Raiders’ most recent selection from USC was TE David 
Ausberry (7-241) in 2011, and the team’s most recent pick from Nebraska was CB Fabian Washington (1-23) in 2005. Below is an alphabetical break-
down of the schools the Raiders have selected their players from:

DRAFT SCHOOLS - ALPHABETICALLY

 School Number of Players
 Adams State 1
 Alabama 5
 Alabama A&M 2
 Albany (Ga.) State 1
 Alcorn State 1
 Arizona 3
 Arizona State 6
 Arkansas 4
 Arkansas AM&N 1
 Arkansas State 1
 Auburn 5
 Ball State 1
 Baylor 2
 Bethune-Cookman 2
 Boise State 2
 Boston College 4
 Bowling Green 2
 Buffalo 2
 BYU 6
 California 7
 Carroll College 1
 Case Western Reserve 1
 Catawba 3
 Central Michigan 1
 Central State 3
 Cincinnati 1
 Clemson 4
 Colgate 2
 Colorado 10
 Colorado State 5
 Connecticut 2
 Cornell 2
 Delaware 4
 Drake 1
 East Carolina 2
 East New Mexico 1
 East Texas State 1
 Eastern Kentucky 1
 Eastern Michigan 1
 Eastern Washington 1
 Fairmont State 1
 Fayetteville State 1
 Florida 3
 Florida A&M 3
 Florida State 9
 Fresno State 7
 Georgia 2
 Georgia State 1
 Grambling 1
 Gustavus Adolphus 1
 Hamline 3
 Hillsdale 1
 Houston 3
 Idaho 1
 Idaho State 2
 Illinois 2
 Illinois State 1
 Indiana 3
 Iowa 5
 Iowa State 1
 J.C. Smith 1
 Jackson State 2
 Kansas 3

 School Number of Players
 Kent State 1
 Kentucky 3
 Knoxville 1
 Louisiana Tech 4
 Louisville 2
 LSU 6
 Maine 1
 Mankato State 1
 Maryland 5
 Maryland State 3
 Miami (Fla.) 6
 Miami (Ohio) 1
 Michigan 6
 Michigan State 4
 Minnesota-Deluth 1
 Mississippi 3
 Mississippi State 2
 Missouri 3
 Missouri Valley 1
 Missouri Western 1
 Morgan State 1
 Morningside 2
 Morris Brown 1
 Muskingum 1
 Navy 1
 Nebraska 14
 Nebraska-Omaha 1
 Nevada 2
 New Mexico State 2
 Norfolk State 1
 North Carolina 5
 North Carolina A&T 1
 North Carolina Central 1
 North Carolina State 1
 North Dakota State 1
 North Texas 1
 North Texas State 1
 Northeast Louisiana 2
 Northeastern 1
 Northern Arizona 2
 Northwestern 2
 Notre Dame 6
 Occidental 1
 Ohio 2
 Ohio State 9
 Oklahoma 8
 Oklahoma State 2
 Oregon State 2
 Pacific 1
 Penn State 13
 Pennsylvania 1
 Pittsburgh 4
 Prairie View 2
 Purdue 3
 Richmond 2
 Robert Morris 1
 Rutgers 1
 Sacramento State 2
 Sam Houston State 2
 San Diego State 9
 San Fernando State 1
 San Francisco State 1
 San Jose State 2

 School Number of Players
 Slippery Rock 1
 SMU 2
 South Carolina 1
 South Carolina State 1
 South Dakota State 1
 South Florida 1
 Southern 1
 Southern Illinois 1
 Southern Mississippi 3
 Southwest Louisiana 1
 Southwest Okla. State 1
 Southwest Texas 1
 Southwest Texas State 2
 St. Mary’s 2
 Stanford 8
 Stephen F. Austin 1
 Syracuse 4
 Tampa 1
 TCU 2
 Temple 1
 Tennessee  8
 Tennessee A&I 1
 Tennessee State 2
 Tennessee-Martin 1
 Texas 4
 Texas A&I 1
 Texas A&M 5
 Texas Southern 4
 Texas Tech 3
 Texas-Arlington 1
 Toledo 1
 Tulane 1
 Tulsa 4
 Tuskegee 1
 UC Davis 4
 UCF 2
 UCLA 11
 Upper Iowa 1
 USC 17
 Utah 5
 UTEP 2
 Vanderbilt 1
 Villanova 2
 Virginia  2
 Virginia State 1
 Virginia Tech 4
 Virginia Union 1
 Wabash 1
 Washington 9
 Washington State 4
 Wayne State 1
 Weber State 1
 West Texas State 1
 West Virginia 2
 Western Kentucky 1
 Western State 1
 William and Mary 2
 William Penn 1
 Winston-Salem 1
 Wisc.-Milwaukee 1
 Wisconsin 4
 Wyoming 2
 Yale 3



NUMERICAL ROSTER

As of April 27, 2015

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Birthdate Age Exp. School Hometown Acq.
  2 Steven Clark P 6-6 230 07/20/91 23 1 Auburn Kansas City, Mo. FA-’15
  4 Derek Carr QB 6-3 214 03/28/91 24 2 Fresno State Bakersfield, Calif. D2-’14
  6 Giorgio Tavecchio K 5-10 182 07/16/90 24 1 California Milan, Italy FA-’15
  7 Marquette King P 6-0 190 10/26/88 26 4 Fort Valley State Macon, Ga. FA-’12
  9 Christian Ponder QB 6-2 230 02/25/88 27 5 Florida State Colleyville, Texas UFA-’15 (Min.)
10 Seth Roberts WR 6-2 196 02/22/91 24 1 West Alabama Moultrie, Ga. FA-’14
11 Sebastian Janikowski K 6-1 260 03/02/78 37 16 Florida State Daytona Beach, Fla. D1-’00
12 Brice Butler WR 6-3 210 01/29/90 25 3 San Diego State Norcross, Ga. D7a-’13
14 Matt McGloin QB 6-1 210 12/02/89 25 3 Penn State Scranton, Pa. FA-’13
15 Michael Crabtree WR 6-1 215 09/14/87 27 7 Texas Tech Dallas, Texas UFA-’15 (SF)
16 Jeremy Gallon WR 5-8 195 02/09/90 25 1 Michigan Apopka, Fla. FA-’15
18 Andre Holmes WR 6-4 210 06/16/88 26 4 Hillsdale Elk Grove, Ill. W-’13 (NE)
20 Nate Allen S 6-1 210 11/30/87 27 6 South Florida Cape Coral, Fla. UFA-’15 (Phi.)
22 Taiwan Jones RB 6-0 195 07/26/88 26 5 Eastern Washington Antioch, Calif. D4b-’11
23 Jonathan Dowling S 6-3 190 12/08/91 23 2 Western Kentucky Bradenton, Fla. D7c-’14
24 Charles Woodson S 6-1 210 10/07/76 38 18 Michigan   Fremont, Ohio FA-’13
25 DJ Hayden CB 5-11 190 06/27/90 24 3 Houston Houston, Texas D1-’13
26 Roy Helu, Jr. RB 5-11 215 12/07/88 26 5 Nebraska Danville, Calif. UFA-’15 (Was.)
28 Latavius Murray RB 6-3 225 01/18/90 25 3 UCF Nedrow, N.Y. D6b-’13
29 Brandian Ross S 6-1 190 09/28/89 25 4 Youngstown State Meadowbrook, Va. W-’14 (Mia.)
30 Terrance Cobb RB 5-11 220 04/18/90 25 1 Cumberlands Knoxville, Tenn. FA-’15
31 Neiko Thorpe CB 6-1 200 02/01/90 25 3 Auburn Tucker, Ga. FA-’14
33 Trent Richardson RB 5-9 225 07/10/90 24 4 Alabama Pensacola, Fla. FA-’15
34 George Atkinson III RB 6-1 218 11/29/92 22 1 Notre Dame Stockton, Calif. FA-’14
36 Ras-I Dowling CB 6-1 210 05/09/88 26 3 Virginia Chesapeake, Va. FA-’14
37 Chance Casey CB 5-11 190 03/11/91 24 1 Baylor Crosby, Texas FA-’14
38 TJ Carrie CB 6-0 204 07/28/90 24 2 Ohio Antioch, Calif. D7a-’14
39 Keith McGill CB 6-3 211 03/09/89 26 2 Utah La Mirada, Calif. D4b-’14
40 Vernon Kearney DB 6-2 185 01/31/89 26 1 Lane Sarasota, Fla. FA-’14
41 James Dockery CB 6-1 185 11/09/88 26 5 Oregon State Palm Desert, Calif. UFA-’15 (Car.)
42 Larry Asante S 6-0 210 03/07/88 27 4 Nebraska Alexandria, Va. FA-’14
43 Jansen Watson CB 5-9 177 09/14/90 24 1 Iowa State Kissimmee, Fla. FA-’14
45 Marcel Reece FB 6-1 250 06/23/85 29 6 Washington Inglewood, Calif. FA-’08
46 Justin Jackson LB 6-1 236 08/24/91 23 1 Wake Forest Rockingham, N.C. FA-’14
48 Spencer Hadley LB 6-1 227 10/30/89 25 1 BYU Connell, Wash. FA-’14
49 Jamize Olawale FB/RB 6-1 235 04/17/89 26 3 North Texas Long Beach, Calif. FA-’12
50 Curtis Lofton LB 6-0 240 06/02/86 28 8 Oklahoma Kingfisher, Okla. FA-’15
52 Khalil Mack LB 6-3 252 02/22/91 24 2 Buffalo Fort Pierce, Fla. D1-’14
53 Malcolm Smith LB 6-0 225 07/05/89 25 5 USC Northridge, Calif. UFA-’15 (Sea.)
54 Bojay Filimoeatu LB 6-2 250 12/06/89 25 2 Utah State West Valley City, Utah FA-’14
55 Sio Moore LB 6-1 240 05/02/90 24 3 Connecticut Cary, N.C. D3-’13
56 Miles Burris LB 6-2 235 06/27/88 26 4 San Diego State Granite Bay, Calif. D4-’12
57 Ray-Ray Armstrong LB 6-3 234 03/05/91 24 3 Miami (Fla.) Sanford, Fla. W-’14 (StL.)
59 Jon Condo LS 6-3 240 08/26/81 33 9 Maryland Philipsburg, Pa. FA-’06
61 Rodney Hudson C 6-2 300 07/12/89 25 5 Florida State Mobile, Ala. UFA-’15 (KC)
63 Lamar Mady G 6-2 315 12/13/90 24 2 Youngstown State Topeka, Kan. FA-’13
64 Kona Schwenke DT 6-4 300 05/11/92 22 1 Notre Dame Hauula, Hawaii FA-’15
65 Dan Kistler T 6-7 315 03/30/91 24 1 Montana Seattle, Wash. FA-’14
66 Gabe Jackson G 6-3 336 07/12/91 23 2 Mississippi State Liberty, Miss. D3-’14
67 Kevin Boothe G 6-5 325 07/05/83 31 10 Cornell Fort Lauderdale, Fla. UFA-’14 (NYG)
69 Khalif Barnes T/G 6-6 320 04/21/82 32 11 Washington Spring Valley, Calif. UFA-’09 (Jac.)
70 Tony Bergstrom G 6-5 315 08/06/86 28 4 Utah Salt Lake City, Utah D3-’12
71 Menelik Watson T 6-5 315 12/22/88 26 3 Florida State Manchester, England D2-’13
72 Donald Penn T 6-4 330 04/27/83 31 10 Utah State Inglewood, Calif. FA-’14
73 Matt McCants T 6-6 310 08/18/89 25 3 UAB Mobile, Ala. FA-’13
75 Shelby Harris DE 6-2 288 08/11/91 23 1 Illinois State Milwaukee, Wis. D7b-’14
76 J’Marcus Webb T 6-7 333 08/08/88 26 5 West Texas A&M Mesquite, Texas FA-’15
77 Austin Howard G/T 6-7 330 03/22/87 28 6 Northern Iowa Davenport, Iowa UFA-’14 (NYJ)
78 Justin Ellis DT 6-2 334 12/27/90 24 2 Louisiana Tech Monroe, La. D4a-’14
80 Rod Streater WR 6-3 195 02/09/88 27 4 Temple Burlington, N.J. FA-’12
81 Mychal Rivera TE 6-3 245 09/08/90 24 3 Tennessee Valencia, Calif. D6c-’13
83 Scott Simonson TE 6-5 249 04/13/92 23 1 Assumption Red Bank, N.J. FA-’14
85 Kenbrell Thompkins WR 6-1 195 07/29/88 26 3 Cincinnati Miami, Fla. W-’14 (NE)
86 Lee Smith TE 6-6 265 11/12/87 27 5 Marshall Powell, Tenn. UFA-’15 (Buf.)
87 Brian Leonhardt TE 6-5 255 04/02/90 25 2 Bemidji State Blaine, Minn. FA-’13
88 Nick Kasa TE 6-6 265 11/05/90 24 3 Colorado   Thornton, Colo. D6a-’13
89 James Jones WR 6-1 200 03/31/84 31 9 San Jose State San Jose, Calif. UFA-’14 (GB)
90 Dan Williams DT 6-3 315 06/01/87 27 6 Tennessee Memphis, Tenn. UFA-’15 (Ari.)
91 Justin Tuck DE 6-5 265 03/29/83 32 11 Notre Dame Kellyton, Ala. UFA-’14 (NYG)
92 Stacy McGee DT 6-3 310 01/17/90 25 3 Oklahoma Muskogee, Okla. D6d-’13
93 Ricky Lumpkin DT 6-4 300 09/07/88 26 1 Kentucky Mount Holly, N.J. FA-’13
95 Benson Mayowa DE 6-3 252 08/03/91 23 3 Idaho Inglewood, Calif. W-’14 (Sea.)
96 Denico Autry DE 6-5 273 07/15/90 24 2 Mississippi State Albemarle, N.C. FA-’14
98 C.J. Wilson DL 6-3 300 03/30/87 28 6 East Carolina Pinetown, N.C. UFA-’14 (GB)



ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

As of April 27, 2015

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Birthdate Age Exp. School Hometown Acq.
20 Allen, Nate S 6-1 210 11/30/87 27 6 South Florida Cape Coral, Fla. UFA-’15 (Phi.)
57 Armstrong, Ray-Ray LB 6-3 234 03/05/91 24 3 Miami (Fla.) Sanford, Fla. W-’14 (StL.)
42 Asante, Larry S 6-0 210 03/07/88 27 4 Nebraska Alexandria, Va. FA-’14
34 Atkinson III, George RB 6-1 218 11/29/92 22 1 Notre Dame Stockton, Calif. FA-’14
96 Autry, Denico DE 6-5 273 07/15/90 24 2 Mississippi State Albemarle, N.C. FA-’14
69 Barnes, Khalif T/G 6-6 320 04/21/82 32 11 Washington Spring Valley, Calif. UFA-’09 (Jac.)
70 Bergstrom, Tony G 6-5 315 08/06/86 28 4 Utah Salt Lake City, Utah D3-’12
67 Boothe, Kevin G 6-5 325 07/05/83 31 10 Cornell Fort Lauderdale, Fla. UFA-’14 (NYG)
56 Burris, Miles LB 6-2 235 06/27/88 26 4 San Diego State Granite Bay, Calif. D4-’12
12 Butler, Brice WR 6-3 210 01/29/90 25 3 San Diego State Norcross, Ga. D7a-’13
  4 Carr, Derek QB 6-3 214 03/28/91 24 2 Fresno State Bakersfield, Calif. D2-’14
38 Carrie, TJ CB 6-0 204 07/28/90 24 2 Ohio Antioch, Calif. D7a-’14
37 Casey, Chance CB 5-11 190 03/11/91 24 1 Baylor Crosby, Texas FA-’14
  2 Clark, Steven P 6-6 230 07/20/91 23 1 Auburn Kansas City, Mo. FA-’15
30 Cobb, Terrance RB 5-11 220 04/18/90 25 1 Cumberlands Knoxville, Tenn. FA-’15
59 Condo, Jon LS 6-3 240 08/26/81 33 9 Maryland Philipsburg, Pa. FA-’06
15 Crabtree, Michael WR 6-1 215 09/14/87 27 7 Texas Tech Dallas, Texas UFA-’15 (SF)
41 Dockery, James CB 6-1 185 11/09/88 26 5 Oregon State Palm Desert, Calif. UFA-’15 (Car.)
23 Dowling, Jonathan S 6-3 190 12/08/91 23 2 Western Kentucky Bradenton, Fla. D7c-’14
36 Dowling, Ras-I CB 6-1 210 05/09/88 26 3 Virginia Chesapeake, Va. FA-’14
78 Ellis, Justin DT 6-2 334 12/27/90 24 2 Louisiana Tech Monroe, La. D4a-’14
54 Filimoeatu, Bojay LB 6-2 250 12/06/89 25 2 Utah State West Valley City, Utah FA-’14
16 Gallon, Jeremy WR 5-8 195 02/09/90 25 1 Michigan Apopka, Fla. FA-’15
48 Hadley, Spencer LB 6-1 227 10/30/89 25 1 BYU Connell, Wash. FA-’14
75 Harris, Shelby DE 6-2 288 08/11/91 23 1 Illinois State Milwaukee, Wis. D7b-’14
25 Hayden, DJ CB 5-11 190 06/27/90 24 3 Houston Houston, Texas D1-’13
26 Helu, Jr., Roy RB 5-11 215 12/07/88 26 5 Nebraska Danville, Calif. UFA-’15 (Was.)
18 Holmes, Andre WR 6-4 210 06/16/88 26 4 Hillsdale Elk Grove, Ill. W-’13 (NE)
77 Howard, Austin G/T 6-7 330 03/22/87 28 6 Northern Iowa Davenport, Iowa UFA-’14 (NYJ)
61 Hudson, Rodney C 6-2 300 07/12/89 25 5 Florida State Mobile, Ala. UFA-’15 (KC)
66 Jackson, Gabe G 6-3 336 07/12/91 23 2 Mississippi State Liberty, Miss. D3-’14
46 Jackson, Justin LB 6-1 236 08/24/91 23 1 Wake Forest Rockingham, N.C. FA-’14
11 Janikowski, Sebastian K 6-1 260 03/02/78 37 16 Florida State Daytona Beach, Fla. D1-’00
89 Jones, James WR 6-1 200 03/31/84 31 9 San Jose State San Jose, Calif. UFA-’14 (GB)
22 Jones, Taiwan RB 6-0 195 07/26/88 26 5 Eastern Washington Antioch, Calif. D4b-’11
88 Kasa, Nick TE 6-6 265 11/05/90 24 3 Colorado   Thornton, Colo. D6a-’13
40 Kearney, Vernon DB 6-2 185 01/31/89 26 1 Lane Sarasota, Fla. FA-’14
  7 King, Marquette P 6-0 190 10/26/88 26 4 Fort Valley State Macon, Ga. FA-’12
65 Kistler, Dan T 6-7 315 03/30/91 24 1 Montana Seattle, Wash. FA-’14
87 Leonhardt, Brian TE 6-5 255 04/02/90 25 2 Bemidji State Blaine, Minn. FA-’13
50 Lofton, Curtis LB 6-0 240 06/02/86 28 8 Oklahoma Kingfisher, Okla. FA-’15
93 Lumpkin, Ricky DT 6-4 300 09/07/88 26 1 Kentucky Mount Holly, N.J. FA-’13
52 Mack, Khalil LB 6-3 252 02/22/91 24 2 Buffalo Fort Pierce, Fla. D1-’14
63 Mady, Lamar G 6-2 315 12/13/90 24 2 Youngstown State Topeka, Kan. FA-’13
95 Mayowa, Benson DE 6-3 252 08/03/91 23 3 Idaho Inglewood, Calif. W-’14 (Sea.)
73 McCants, Matt T 6-6 310 08/18/89 25 3 UAB Mobile, Ala. FA-’13
92 McGee, Stacy DT 6-3 310 01/17/90 25 3 Oklahoma Muskogee, Okla. D6d-’13
39 McGill, Keith CB 6-3 211 03/09/89 26 2 Utah La Mirada, Calif. D4b-’14
14 McGloin, Matt QB 6-1 210 12/02/89 25 3 Penn State Scranton, Pa. FA-’13
55 Moore, Sio LB 6-1 240 05/02/90 24 3 Connecticut Cary, N.C. D3-’13
28 Murray, Latavius RB 6-3 225 01/18/90 25 3 UCF Nedrow, N.Y. D6b-’13
49 Olawale, Jamize FB/RB 6-1 235 04/17/89 26 3 North Texas Long Beach, Calif. FA-’12
72 Penn, Donald T 6-4 340 04/27/83 31 10 Utah State Inglewood, Calif. FA-’14
  9 Ponder, Christian QB 6-2 230 02/25/88 27 5 Florida State Colleyville, Texas UFA-’15 (Min.)
45 Reece, Marcel FB 6-1 250 06/23/85 29 6 Washington Inglewood, Calif. FA-’08
33 Richardson, Trent RB 5-9 225 07/10/90 24 4 Alabama Pensacola, Fla. FA-’15
81 Rivera, Mychal TE 6-3 245 09/08/90 24 3 Tennessee Valencia, Calif. D6c-’13
10 Roberts, Seth WR 6-2 196 02/22/91 24 1 West Alabama Moultrie, Ga. FA-’14
29 Ross, Brandian S 6-1 190 09/28/89 25 4 Youngstown State Meadowbrook, Va. W-’14 (Mia.)
64 Schwenke, Kona DT 6-4 300 05/11/92 22 1 Notre Dame Hauula, Hawaii FA-’15
83 Simonson, Scott TE 6-5 249 04/13/92 23 1 Assumption Red Bank, N.J. FA-’14
86 Smith, Lee TE 6-6 265 11/12/87 27 5 Marshall Powell, Tenn. UFA-’15 (Buf.)
53 Smith, Malcolm LB 6-0 225 07/05/89 25 5 USC Northridge, Calif. UFA-’15 (Sea.)
80 Streater, Rod WR 6-3 195 02/09/88 27 4 Temple Burlington, N.J. FA-’12
  6 Tavecchio, Giorgio K 5-10 182 07/16/90 24 1 California Milan, Italy FA-’15
85 Thompkins, Kenbrell WR 6-1 195 07/29/88 26 3 Cincinnati Miami, Fla. W-’14 (NE)
31 Thorpe, Neiko CB 6-1 200 02/01/90 25 3 Auburn Tucker, Ga. FA-’14
91 Tuck, Justin DE 6-5 265 03/29/83 32 11 Notre Dame Kellyton, Ala. UFA-’14 (NYG)
43 Watson, Jansen CB 5-9 177 09/14/90 24 1 Iowa State Kissimmee, Fla. FA-’14
71 Watson, Menelik T 6-5 315 12/22/88 26 3 Florida State Manchester, England D2-’13
76 Webb, J’Marcus T 6-7 333 08/08/88 26 5 West Texas A&M Mesquite, Texas FA-’15
90 Williams, Dan DT 6-3 315 06/01/87 27 6 Tennessee Memphis, Tenn. UFA-’15 (Ari.)
98 Wilson, C.J. DL 6-3 300 03/30/87 28 6 East Carolina Pinetown, N.C. UFA-’14 (GB)
24 Woodson, Charles S 6-1 210 10/07/76 38 18 Michigan    Fremont, Ohio   FA-’13



POSITIONAL ROSTER
OFFENSE

OFFENSIVE LINE
 61 Rodney Hudson ..........................C
 63 Lamar Mady ...............................G
 65 Dan Kistler ..................................T
 66 Gabe Jackson ..............................G
 67 Kevin Boothe ..............................G
 69 Khalif Barnes ..............................T/G
 70 Tony Bergstrom ..........................G
 71 Menelik Watson .........................T
 72 Donald Penn ...............................T
 73 Matt McCants .............................T
 76 J’Marcus Webb ...........................T
 77 Austin Howard............................G/T

  
QUARTERBACKS

 4 Derek Carr ..................................QB
 9 Christian Ponder .........................QB
 14 Matt McGloin .............................QB

RUNNING BACKS
 22 Taiwan Jones ..............................CB
 26 Roy Helu, Jr. ................................RB
 28 Latavius Murray ..........................RB
 30 Terrance Cobb ............................RB
 33 Trent Richardson ........................RB
 34 George Atkinson III .....................RB
 45 Marcel Reece .............................FB
 49 Jamize Olawale ...........................FB/RB

TIGHT ENDS
 81 Mychal Rivera .............................TE
 83 Scott Simonson ..........................TE
 86 Lee Smith ...................................TE
 87 Brian Leonhardt .........................TE
 88 Nick Kasa ....................................TE

WIDE RECEIVERS
 10 Seth Roberts ...............................WR
 12 Brice Butler ................................WR
 15 Michael Crabtree........................WR
 16 Jeremy Gallon.............................WR
 18 Andre Holmes ............................WR
 80 Rod Streater ...............................WR
 85 Kenbrell Thompkins ...................WR
 89 James Jones................................WR

DEFENSE
DEFENSIVE LINE

 64 Kona Schwenke ..........................DT
 75 Shelby Harris ..............................DE 
 78 Justin Ellis ...................................DT
 90 Dan Williams ..............................DT
 91 Justin Tuck ..................................DE
 92 Stacy McGee ..............................DT
 93 Ricky Lumpkin ............................DT
 95 Benson Mayowa .........................DE
 96 Denico Autry ..............................DE
 98 C.J. Wilson ..................................DL

LINEBACKERS
 46 Justin Jackson .............................LB
 48 Spencer Hadley ..........................LB
 50 Curtis Lofton ...............................LB
 52 Khalil Mack .................................LB
 53 Malcolm Smith ...........................LB
 54 Bojay Filimoeatu ........................LB
 55 Sio Moore ...................................LB
 56 Miles Burris ................................LB
 57 Ray-Ray Armstrong .....................LB

SECONDARY
 20 Nate Allen ..................................S
 23 Jonathan Dowling.......................S
 24 Charles Woodson .......................S
 25 DJ Hayden ..................................CB
 29 Brandian Ross .............................S
 31 Neiko Thorpe ..............................CB
 36 Ras-I Dowling .............................CB
 37 Chance Casey .............................CB
 38 TJ Carrie ......................................CB
 39 Keith McGill ................................CB
 40 Kearney, Vernon .........................DB
 41 James Dockery ...........................CB
 42 Larry Asante ...............................S
 43 Jansen Watson ...........................CB

SPECIALISTS
 2 Steven Clark ...............................P
 6 Giorgio Tavecchio .......................K
 7 Marquette King ..........................P
 11 Sebastian Janikowski ..................K
 59 Jon Condo ..................................LS

As of April 27, 2015



BUILDING THE RAIDERS
 Year Record Draftees (20) Free Agents (49) Trades/Waivers (5)
 2015 N/A  S Nate Allen (UFA - Phi.)
    P Steven Clark
    RB Terrance Cobb
    WR Michael Crabtree (UFA - SF)
    CB James Dockery (UFA - Car.)
    WR Jeremy Gallon
    RB Roy Helu, Jr. (UFA - Was.)
    C Rodney Hudson (UFA - KC)
    LB Justin Jackson
    LB Curtis Lofton
    QB Christian Ponder (UFA - Min.)
    RB Trent Richardson
    DT Kona Schwenke
    TE Lee Smith (UFA - Buf.)
    LB Malcolm Smith (UFA - Sea.)
    K Giorgio Tavecchio
    T J’Marcus Webb
    DT Dan Williams (UFA - Ari.)                      
 2014 3-13 LB Khalil Mack (1) S Larry Asante LB Ray-Ray Armstrong (W-StL.)
   QB Derek Carr (2) RB George Atkinson III DE Benson Mayowa (W-Sea.)
   G Gabe Jackson (3) DE Denico Autry S Brandian Ross (W-Mia.)
   DT Justin Ellis (4a) G Kevin Boothe (UFA - NYG) WR Kenbrell Thompkins (W-NE)
   CB Keith McGill (4b) CB Chance Casey 
   CB TJ Carrie (7a) CB Ras-I Dowling 
   DE Shelby Harris (7b) LB Bojay Filimoeatu
   S Jonathan Dowling (7c) LB Spencer Hadley
    G/T Austin Howard (UFA - NYJ) 
    WR James Jones (UFA - GB) 
    DB Vernon Kearney
    T Dan Kistler
    T Donald Penn
    WR Seth Roberts     
    TE Scott Simonson  
    CB Neiko Thorpe   
    DE Justin Tuck (UFA - NYG)
    CB Jansen Watson   
    DL C.J. Wilson (UFA - GB)                     
 2013 4-12 CB DJ Hayden (1) TE Brian Leonhardt WR Andre Holmes (W-NE)
   T Menelik Watson (2) DT Ricky Lumpkin 
   LB Sio Moore (3) G Lamar Mady
   TE Nick Kasa (6a) T Matt McCants
   RB Latavius Murray (6b) QB Matt McGloin
   TE Mychal Rivera (6c) S Charles Woodson
   DT Stacy McGee (6d)  
   WR Brice Butler (7a)                                 
 2012 4-12 G Tony Bergstrom (3) P Marquette King
   LB Miles Burris (4) FB/RB Jamize  Olawale
    WR Rod Streater                      
 2011 8-8 RB Taiwan Jones (4b)                           
 2009 5-11  T/G Khalif Barnes (UFA - Jac.)                     
 2008 5-11  FB Marcel Reece                    
 2006 2-14  LS Jon Condo                       
 2000 12-4 K Sebastian Janikowski (1)

As of April 27, 2015



COACHING STAFF
2015 COACHES

Jack Del Rio, Head Coach
Bill Musgrave, Offensive Coordinator
Ken Norton, Jr., Defensive Coordinator
Brad Seely, Special Teams Coordinator
Sam Anno, Defensive Assistant
Todd Downing, Quarterbacks
Darryl Eto, Assistant Strength and Conditioning
Jethro Franklin, Defensive Line
Joe Gomes, Head Strength and Conditioning
Tim Holt, Assistant Offensive Line
Nick Holz, Quality Control - Offense
Bobby Johnson, Tight Ends
Kevin Kijowski, Strength and Conditioning Assistant
Wesley Miller, Strength and Conditioning Assistant
Rob Moore, Wide Receivers
Bernie Parmalee, Running Backs
Jake Peetz, Senior Offensive Assistant
Marcus Robertson, Defensive Backs
Tracy Smith, Assistant Special Teams
Travis Smith, Quality Control - Defense
Sal Sunseri, Linebackers
Mike Tice, Offensive Line
Brent Vieselmeyer, Assistant Linebackers
Rod Woodson, Assistant Defensive Backs

COACHING BREAKDOWN
Coach NFL seasons Raiders seasons
Jack Del Rio 19 First
Bill Musgrave 17 First
Ken Norton, Jr. 6 First
Brad Seely 27 First
Sam Anno First First
Todd Downing 15 First
Darryl Eto First First
Jethro Franklin 9 First
Joe Gomes First First
Tim Holt 5 First
Nick Holz 4 4
Bobby Johnson 6 First
Kevin Kijowski First First
Wesley Miller First First
Rob Moore 2 First
Bernie Parmalee 7 First
Jake Peetz 7 First
Marcus Robertson 9 First
Tracy Smith 7 First
Travis Smith 4 4
Sal Sunseri 8 First
Mike Tice 19 First
Brent Vieselmeyer First First
Rod Woodson 2 2
Totals 179 31

PLAYING BREAKDOWN
 Coach NFL Playing Seasons
 Jack Del Rio 11
 Bill Musgrave 6
 Ken Norton, Jr. 13
 Sam Anno 7
 Jethro Franklin 1
 Rob Moore 12
 Bernie Parmalee 9
 Marcus Robertson 12
 Mike Tice 14
 Rod Woodson 17
 Totals 102



MISCELLANEOUS INFO.
ROSTER BREAKDOWN

Oldest Raider: Charles Woodson, 38 (born 10/7/76)

Youngest Raider: George Atkinson III, 22 (born 11/29/92)

Most Seasons as a Raider: Sebastian Janikowski, 16

Most NFL Seasons: Charles Woodson, 18

College with the most Raiders: Florida State (Rodney Hudson, 
Sebastian Janikowski, Christian Ponder and Menelik Watson).

Conference with the most Raiders: SEC (8)

Largest Raider: J’Marcus Webb, 6-7, 333 lbs.

Smallest Raider: Jeremy Gallon, 5-8, 195 lbs.

Former First-Round Draft Picks: 8
• Michael Crabtree (SF, 2009)
• DJ Hayden (Oak., 2013)
• Sebastian Janikowski (Oak., 2000)
• Khalil Mack (Oak., 2014)
• Christian Ponder (Min., 2011)
• Trent Richardson (Cle., 2012)
• Dan Williams (Ari., 2010)
• Charles Woodson (Oak., 1998)

Pro Bowlers: 6
• Jon Condo (2009)
• Sebastian Janikowski (2011)
• Donald Penn (2010)
• Marcel Reece (2012-14)
• Justin Tuck (2008, 2010)
• Charles Woodson (1998-2001, 2008-11)

100 and Up: K Sebastian Janikowski is the senior member on 
the Raiders roster, having played in 236 regular season contests, 
just four short of Tim Brown’s franchise record of 240 games 
played in the Silver and Black. Here is a look at the Raiders with 
at least 100 regular season games played in the NFL:
• Charles Woodson - 238
• Sebastian Janikowski - 236
• Justin Tuck - 142
• Khalif Barnes - 137
• Jon Condo - 131
• Donald Penn - 128
• James Jones - 120
• Kevin Boothe - 114
• Curtis Lofton - 112


